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 تقديـم  

 لإمѧѧداد جميѧѧع  الأساسѧѧى المѧѧصدر هѧѧو الجهѧѧاز المرآѧѧزى للتعبئѧѧة العامѧѧة والإحѧѧصاء   
الرسѧѧمية أجهѧѧزة الدولѧѧة والهيئѧѧات والمنظمѧѧات الدوليѧѧة بالبيانѧѧات والإحѧѧصاءات والتقѧѧارير  

  .اتخاذ القرارالتى تساعد فى أعمال التخطيط والتطوير و

 طبقاَ للقانون الإحѧصائى      بمهامهء  الجهاز المرآزى للتعبئة العامة والإحصا    يضطلع  
قѧѧرار رئѧѧيس بمقتѧѧضى و١٩٨٢  لѧѧسنة ٢٨ والمعѧѧدل بالقѧѧانون رقѧѧم ١٩٦٠ لѧѧسنة ٣٥رقѧѧم 

 الأساسѧية للإحѧصاءات     ئ ، آما يساير الجهاز المباد     ١٩٦٤ لسنة   ٢٩١٥الجمهورية رقم   
 الرسمية الصادرة عن اللجنة الأحصائية للأمم المتحدة لأنتاج بيانات أحصائية على أسѧس            

  .علمية والمعايير الدولية

"  مѧѧصر فѧѧى أرقѧѧام " يѧѧسعد الجهѧѧاز أن يѧѧضع بѧѧين يѧѧدى مѧѧستخدمى البيانѧѧات آتيѧѧب    و
  بعѧѧѧѧض وآѧѧѧѧذا  والاجتماعيѧѧѧѧة والاقتѧѧѧѧصادية الديموجرافيѧѧѧѧة  البيانѧѧѧѧاتأهѧѧѧѧم الѧѧѧѧذى يحѧѧѧѧوى 

  . لتلك البيانات  اً وشاملاًمختصر ليكون مرجعاً المؤشرات الإحصائية عن مصر

اتهم وآѧѧذا مختلѧѧف إهتمامѧѧبمѧѧستخدمى البيانѧѧات بتلبيѧѧة إحتياجѧѧات هتمѧѧام الإفѧѧى إطѧѧار 
 تѧشمل    عامѧة خѧلال العѧام الواحѧد        إصداراتالجهاز ثلاث   يصدر  .. إستمرار تحديث البيانات    

آافѧѧѧة النѧѧѧواحى الديموجرافيѧѧѧة و الإجتماعيѧѧѧة والإقتѧѧѧصادية فѧѧѧى ثѧѧѧلاث مѧѧѧستويات  وثѧѧѧلاث   
الكتѧѧاب الإحѧѧصائى الѧѧسنوى الѧѧذى يحѧѧوى  أولهѧѧا وأآثرهѧѧا شѧѧمولآ إصѧѧدار  .. توقيتѧѧات ثابتѧѧة 

مѧصر   " آتيѧب و..  مѧن آѧل عѧام    ويصدر فى شهر سѧبتمبر   تفصيلية وسلاسل زمنية    بيانات  
وأخيѧراً  .. الذى يشمل بيانات أقل تفصيلاً ويصدر فى شهر مارس مѧن آѧل عѧام                " فى أرقام 
 زة مختѧصرة إجماليѧة ويѧصدر فѧى          مرآѧ   يحѧوى بيانѧات    الѧذى " اللمحة الإحѧصائية  " إصدار  

        . من آل عام شهر يونيو

علѧѧى الѧѧشبكة الدوليѧѧة  ويمكѧѧن الإطѧѧلاع علѧѧى هѧѧذا الإصѧѧدار مѧѧن خѧѧلال موقѧѧع الجهѧѧاز    
يمكѧѧن أآثѧѧر وللإطѧѧلاع علѧѧى تفاصѧѧيل   . )eg.gov.capmas.www://http(للمعلومѧѧات 

لدوريѧѧѧة للمهتمѧѧѧين الرجѧѧѧوع إلѧѧѧى الكتѧѧѧاب الإحѧѧѧصائى الѧѧѧسنوى والدراسѧѧѧات والنѧѧѧشرات ا      
قواعѧـد  علѧى  يمكѧـنهم الدخѧـول     الѧذين وأيضاً للمشترآين التى يصدرها الجهاز     المتخصصة

  .  من خلال موقع الجهاز)Egypt-Intranet (إنترانتـرشبكة مصبيانات الجهاز ب
                   واالله ولى التوفيق،،،

ð]çÖKï‚ß¢]†Óeçe_   
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CAPMAS Presiendent 

Preface 

The Central Agency for Public Mobilization & Statistics (CAPMAS) is 
the official source of statistical data and reports on Egypt for all state 
agencies and international organizations. Such data and reports are 
essential inputs for planning, development and policy making. 

The CAPMAS terms of reference and duties are set out in the 
Statistical Law No.35 of the year 1960 as modified by the law No.28 of the 
year 1982 as well as the Presidential Decree No. 2915 of the year 1964. To 
produce the credible and scientifically based data conforming to internal 
standard, CAPMAS is guided in the work by the fundamental principle for 
official statistics adopted by the statistical commission of the United 
Nations.  

CAPMAS is pleased to provide data users with this booklet (Egypt in 
Figures), which contains the most important demographic and socio-
economic data as well as a number of statistical indicators for Egypt. The 
booklet serves as a brief, yet comprehensive, reference for these data. 

 CAPMAS in its quest to respond to the needs of various data users 
and to continuously update data, issues three publications during the year. 
These publications cover all demographic and socio economic aspects at 
three levels and at fixed timing. The annual yearbook, issued annually in 
September is the most comprehensive of all since it features detailed data 
and time series. The booklet, Egypt in Figures, appears in March but its 
data is less detailed. Finally, A statistical Abstract is issued in June and 
contains abridged and aggregated data.                                                 

This booklet is accessible on CAPMAS website(http://www.capmas.gov.eg)
. For more details and information, users are advised to consult, periodic 
statistical bulletins and CAPMAS detailed studies. Key statistics are also 
accessible on CAPMAS MISR –INTRANET subscribers.                                  

 
General/Abou Bakr El Gendy 

President of CAPMAS 

 

    May 2010 



  
  

  
 

  
للمستخدمين   م لاحظـات

   وقѧѧد تѧѧم مراجعѧѧة   ٢٠١٠  مѧѧارسهѧѧذه النѧѧسخة هѧѧى طبعѧѧة ثانيѧѧة مѧѧن إصѧѧدار      .١
  .٢٠١٠مايــــووتحديث الجداول بها بالبيانات المتاحة حتى 

  صاء ب هѧو الجهѧاز المرآѧزي للتعبئѧة العامѧة والإحѧ      يѧ مصـادر البيانات لهذا الكت    .٢
 .فل الجدولأسإلا إذا ذآر غير ذلك 

بيانѧѧات أبѧѧواب الѧѧسكان والإحѧѧصاءات الحيويѧѧة والعمѧѧل تѧѧشمل الѧѧسكان بѧѧداخل       .٣
 .فقطجمهورية مصر العربية 

   وتنتهѧѧѧѧى  ينѧѧѧѧاير١ بعѧѧѧѧض البيانѧѧѧѧات بالإصѧѧѧѧدار لѧѧѧѧسنوات ميلاديѧѧѧѧة تبѧѧѧѧدأ مѧѧѧѧن    .٤
والبعض الآخر لسنوات ماليѧة والتѧى        المذآور   من نفس العام   ديسمبر   ٣١  فى

 يونيѧѧو مѧѧن العѧѧام التѧѧالى وبيانѧѧات الإنتѧѧاج     ٣٠ليѧѧو وتنتهѧѧى فѧѧى    يو١تبѧѧدأ فѧѧى  
العѧѧام وتنتهѧى فѧѧى أآتѧوبر مѧѧن    نѧѧوفمبر ١الزراعѧى عѧѧن سѧنة زراعيѧѧة تبѧدأ فѧѧى    

  .التالى المذآور بالجدول
تѧѧѧم تعѧѧѧديل البيانѧѧѧات الخاصѧѧѧة بتقѧѧѧديرات الѧѧѧسكان عѧѧѧن سѧѧѧنوات سѧѧѧابقة نتيجѧѧѧة    .٥

  .لتقديراتل  آأساس٢٠٠٦  السكانعدادتل  النتائج النهائية لإستخدام بيانات
ود ـѧѧـوع البنـѧѧـ مجم تمامѧѧاد لا يѧѧساوىـداول قѧѧـѧѧـالى بالجـѧѧـوع أو الإجمـѧѧـالمجم .٦

 .المكونة له بسبب التقريب 
 والمعѧدل بѧالقرار     ٢٠٠٨ لسنة   ١١٤طبقاً لقرار السيد رئيس الجمهورية رقم        .٧

)  أآتѧѧѧѧوبر وحلѧѧѧѧوان٦(إنѧѧѧѧشاء محѧѧѧѧافظتين ــ والخѧѧѧѧاص ب٢٠٠٨ لѧѧѧѧسنة ١٢٤
بعѧѧض ديل ـѧѧـفقѧѧد تѧѧم تعافظات، ـѧѧـالحѧѧدود الإداريѧѧة لѧѧبعض المح ديل نطѧѧاق ـѧѧـوتع
  .للتقسيم الجديدا ـطبق اناتـالبي

قبѧل صѧدور    مسجلة الأقصر هى بياناتمحافظة  والخاصة ب الإحصائيةالبيانات   .٨
 والخѧѧاص بإنѧѧشاء محافظѧѧة ٢٠٠٩ لѧѧسنة ٣٧٨قѧѧرار رئѧѧيس الجمهوريѧѧة رقѧѧم  

 مѧدينتى   المسجلة وتتضمن البيانات ،لهاوتعديل نطاق الحدود الادارية      الاقصر
 .التابعة لهما) شياخات وقرى(الاقصر والبياضية وعدد من الوحدات الادارية 

 آѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧل بيانѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧات هѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧذا الإصѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧدار متѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧوفرة علѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧى موقѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧع الجهѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧѧاز      .٩
"http//www.capmas.gov.eg.". 
 عند إقتباس أو نشر أية بيانات من هѧذا الإصѧدار يرجѧى الإشѧارة إلѧى المѧصدر                   . ١٠

" مѧѧѧѧصر فѧѧѧѧى أرقѧѧѧѧام "ز المرآѧѧѧѧزى للتعبئѧѧѧѧة العامѧѧѧѧة والإحѧѧѧѧصاءوهѧѧѧѧو الجهѧѧѧѧا
 ".٢٠١٠مايـــــــــو

  



  
  

  
 

  
:Notes for Users  

1. This Publication is the second print of March 2010 issue. Tables have been 
revised and updated with available data up to May  2010. 

2. Source of data for this booklet is the Central Agency for Public Mobilization 
and Statistics, unless otherwise indicated below the table. 

3. Data of population, vital statistics, &labor are for population inside Egypt.  

4. Some figures in this issue are for calendar years which start in the 1st of 
January & end at 31th of December and other figures for fiscal years which 
begin in 1st of July and end at June 30th of the following year. Agricultural 
years is Start 1st of November and end at 31th October of the following year 
indicated in the table.        

5. Estimated data of population have been modified based on final results of 
2006 population census.   

6. Detail figures in the tables may not add up to the totals because of rounding. 

7. According to presidential decree no. 114 of year 2008 modified with decree 
no. 124 of year 2008 concerning establishment of two governorates               
(6 October & Helwan) & modification of some governorates administrative 
borders.  So, some tables modified according to new modification.  

8. Data of Luxor Governorate is received before the issuance of Presidential 
Decree No. 378 of 2009 concerning establishment of Luxor Governorate and 
modify the scope of its administrative boundaries. Data in this issue covers 
the administrative units (Shiakats and villages) of Luxor and Baiadia cities.    

9. All data of this issue is available at CAPMAS website 
"http//www.capmas.gov.eg.". 

10. When any contents of this issue are to be quoted or copied in other 
publication.  It is requested to refer to Central Agency for Public 
Mobilization and Statistics "Egypt in Figures May 2010". 
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000 In Thousands

Mil. In Millions

L.E Egyptian Pound

No. Number

Gov. Governorate

Pop. Population

H.Hs Households

Dist. Distribution of

Egypt in Figures 2010 مصر فى أرقام 2010

1



  

  معلومات عن جمهورية مصر العربية
  
 أفريقيا تطل بسواحلها الشمالية تقع في الرآن الشمالي الشرقي لقارة :الموقع الجغرافي .١

 .على البحر المتوسط وسواحلها الشرقية على البحر الأحمر

 :مليون آيلو متر مربع تقريباً و تنقسم الى ثلاثة أقاليم  :المساحة الكلية .٢

  .من إجمالي مساحة مصر %  ٤  نحو وهي تمثل ٢ آم ألف٤٠نحو  :الوادى والدلتا - أ

 .من إجمالي مساحة مصر % ٢٨  نحو وهي تمثل ٢ ألف آم٢٨٠نحو  :ة الصحــراء الشـــرقي-ب

  .  مساحة مصرمن إجمالى% ٦ وهى تمثل نحو ٢ ألف آم٦٠حوالى   منها شبه جزيرة سيناء

 .من إجمالي مساحة مصر%  ٦٨  نحو وهي تمثل ٢ ألف آم٦٨٠نحو  : الصحــراء الغــــربية-ج

  بالبحر الأحمر مباشرة ويبلغ طولها الكليوهي تربط البحر المتوسط :قناة السويس .٣
 . فى المتوسط م٣٦٠آم وعرضها ١٩٥ نحو 

  .   داخل مصر آم١٥٣٢  :طول نهر النيل  .٤

 متوسط اتساع ,آم ٥٠٠ الطول نحو ,٢آم٤٠٠٠  نحو المساحة  :بحيرة ناصر .٥
  . مليار متر مكعب١٦٤  نحوسعة التخزينوآم ٨البحيرة 

م تحت ١٣٤قاع المنخفض متوسط ،  ٢آم١٩٥٠٠  نحوالمساحة  :منخفض القطارة .٦
  .منسوب سطح البحر

م تحت منسوب سطح ٤٢قاع المنخفض متوسط ،  ٢آم٧٠٠المساحة   :منخفض الريان .٧
  .البحر

 م٢٣ قاع المنخفض  متوسط،آم ١٠آم واتساع ٦٠طول المنخفض   :منخفض وادي النطرون .٨
  .تحت سطح البحر

  .آم١٨٠ ,آم ١٦٠آم والأتساع بين ٥٠٠  نحوالطول  :بحر الرمال الأعظم.١٠

هو منخفض صحراوى يقع غرب وادى النيل وتقدر مساحته بنحو   :منخفض الفيوم.١١
  .٢ آم١٧٠٠

 من منخفض الفيوم ويصل منسوب ٢ آم٢٠٠ تحتل بحيرة قارون نحو  :بحيرة قارون.١٢
   .  متر دون مستوى البحر٤٥المياه فيها الى 

  
  

 Egypt in Figures 2010                                                               ٢٠١٠ مصر فى أرقام
 
2  



 
 
  
  

General Information About A.R.E. 
 

Lies in the eastern north side of the Africa continent, on its 
northern coasts lies the Mediterranean and on its eastern 
coasts lies the Red Sea 

  1. Geographical location: 

Nearly about one million km2 and it divides to 3 regions :     2. Total Area : 
It's area about 40000 km2 about ٤ % of Egypt total area.           A- Valley & Delta: 

It's area about 280000 km2 about 28 % of Egypt total area.           B- Eastern desert: 

About 60000 Km2, about  6% of Egypt total area Including:The Sinai Peninsula     

It's area about 680000 km2 about 68 % from the total area of 
Egypt  

         C. Western desert: 

It connects directly the Mediterranean sea with the Red Sea, 
its length is 195km & its width average is 360m.  

3. Suez channel: 

1532km inside Egypt. 4. Length of River Nile: 

Its area is about 4000km2 and its length is 500km, the Lake 
width average is 8km, and the storage measure is 164 billion 
m3. 

5. Nasser lake: 

Its area is about 19500km2 and its bottom average is 134m 
under sea surface level. 6. AL Katara Sinkage: 

Its area is 700km2 and its bottom is 42m under sea level.   7. Al Rayan Sinkage: 

Its length is 60km, its width is 10km and its bottom is 23 
under sea surface level. 

8.Wadi AL Natron Sinkage: 

Its length is 500km & its width is between 160km &180km. 
9.The greatest sand sea: 

Its area is located in west of the Nile Valley and the 
estimated area is about 17000 km2. 

10. Al Fayom Sinkage: 

Qaroon Lake occupies 200 km2 from El-Fayoum Sinkage and 
its level declines about 45 meter from sea surface level.  

11 . Qaroon Lake: 
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أنثى نسبة النوع(1)% ذآر

Sex ratio (1)% % Total Female Male

Cairo 103.6 9.2 7137218 3505376 3631842 القاهرة
Alexandria 104.7 5.6 4362168 2130576 2231592 الاسكندرية
Port-Said 104.2 0.8 604451 295948 308503 بورسعيد
Suez 103.7 0.7 549759 269901 279858 السويس
Helwan 105.2 2.4 1831505 892431 939074 حلوان 
6 Octobre 108.8 3.6 2780921 1332010 1448911 6 أآتوبر
Damietta 104.4 1.5 1180991 577776 603215 دمياط
Dakahlia 103.3 6.9 5338831 2625688 2713143 الدقهلية
Sharkia 105.3 7.4 5736644 2794840 2941804 الشرقية
Kalyobia 106.0 5.8 4546564 2207355 2339209 القليوبية
Kafr-El-Sheikh 102.3 3.6 2798942 1383774 1415168 آفر الشيخ
Gharbia 103.1 5.5 4262200 2098175 2164025 الغربية
Menoufia 106.3 4.5 3496380 1695072 1801308 المنوفية
Behera 105.1 6.5 5071346 2473006 2598340 البحيرة
Ismailia 103.3 1.3 1029136 506197 522939 الاسماعيلية
Giza 104.3 4.3 3326444 1627822 1698622 الجيزة
Beni-Suef 103.3 3.2 2470960 1215303 1255657 بني سويف
Fayoum 106.4 3.5 2721478 1318392 1403086 الفيوم
Menia 104.0 5.8 4481879 2197254 2284625 المنيا
Asyout 104.1 4.8 3701392 1813182 1888210 أسيوط
Suhag 102.5 5.1 4004613 1977853 2026760 سوهاج
Qena 101.3 4.1 3209982 1594294 1615688 قنـا
Aswan 101.4 1.6 1258882 624992 633890 أسوان
Luxor 104.8 0.6 484132 236361 247771 الاقصر
Red Sea 155.6 0.4 306722 119994 186728 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid 105.8 0.3 199810 97086 102724 الوادى الجديد
Matrouh 107.9 0.5 352885 169743 183142 مطروح
North Sinai 107.7 0.5 374071 180100 193971 شمال سيناء
South Sinai 204.4 0.2 154941 50899 104042 جنوب سيناء

Total 104.6 100 77775247 38011400 39763847 الاجمــالى

(1) Sex Ratio: Males per 100 Females

Population Estimates by Sex & Governorate 1/1/2010 *
Unit : No. الوحدة : بالعدد

Population السكـــان

تقديرأعداد السكان بالمحافظات طبقا للنوع 2010/1/1 *

4

Governorate المحافظة
الجملة

(1) نسبة  النوع : ذآور لكل 100 أنثى
Egypt in Figures 2010 مصر فى أرقام 2010



السكـــان

No. : 000 العدد : بالألف
الاجمالي أنثى ذآر السنة
Total Female Male Year
60053 29350 30703 1997

61296 29958 31338 1998

62565 30578 31987 1999

63860 31211 32649 2000

65182 31857 33325 2001

66531 32516 34015 2002

67908 33189 34719 2003

69313 33876 35437 2004

70748 34577 36171 2005

72212 35293 36919 2006

73643 36000 37643 2007

75194 36780 38413 2008

76823 37546 39277 *2009

بيانات أولية *
Egypt in Figures 2010 مصر فى أرقام 2010
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 تقدير أعداد السكان في منتصف الاعوام طبقا للنوع (2009-1997)
Midyears Population Estimates By Sex (1997-2009)

* Preliminary figures 

تقدير أعداد السكان فى منتصف الاعوام (2009-1997)

50000
52000
54000
56000
58000
60000
62000
64000
66000
68000
70000
72000
74000
76000
78000

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Midyears Population Estimates (1997-2009)
بالالف
000



العدد: بالالف نسمة
معدلات النمو نسبة النوع % (1) السنة رقم التعداد

Growth Rates Sex Ratio % (1) Year
Census 
Serial 

No.
- 99.3 1882 1

2.43 103.3 1897 2
1.46 100.8 1907 3
1.28 100.3 1917 4
1.09 99.1 1927 5
1.16 100.2 1937 6
1.75 98.1 1947 7
2.34 101.2 1960 8
2.52 101.9 1966 9
1.92 103.7 1976 10
2.75 104.9 1986 11
2.08 104.8 1996 12
2.02 104.6 2006 13

%

Under 5 years old 10.6
 5- 10.5
10- 10.6
15- 11.8
20- 10.8
25- 8.8
30- 6.5
35- 6.4
40- 5.6
45- 5.1
50- 4.2
55- 3.1
60- 2.3
65- 1.6
70- 1.1
75+ 1.0

Total 100
Source: CAPMAS
Egypt in Figures 2010 مصر فى أرقام 2010

الاجمــالى

-20

75
-70
-65

-40
-35
-30
-25

-60
-55
-50
-45

فئات السن
أقل من 5

-15
-10
-5

7.7

المصدر: الجهاز المرآزى للتعبئة العامة والاحصاء

10.6

19761986

2.6
3.5
4.0

12.8

4.4

5.8

5.1
6.1
6.4

5.6

7.3
8.4
10.9
13.4

35579 37219

1.1
1.4
2.4

4.2

1.4
2.7
2.4
4.0

5617
6369

5573
6349

3367
4755

3345
4914

انثى ذآر

Male

السكان بالتعدادات طبقا للنوع ونسبة النوع (2006-1882 )
Population in Censuses by  Sex & Sex Ratio  ( 1882-2006 )

No.: 000 pop.

الجملة

FemaleTotal

6712
9669

11190
12718

7058
7967

9575
12967

9392
13118
15176

17978 18648
24709

14900

Percentage Distribution of Population in Censuses by Age Group  (1976-2006)
(2006-1976) التوزيع النسبى للسكان بالتعدادات طبقا لفئات السن

48254
59312 30351

23545

(2) Conducted by sampling . (2) تم اجراءه بالعينة 

28961
72798

36626

7120
7954

26085

14178
15921
18967

30076

Age groups

8.9

13.8
13.2
15.3

2006

11.6
11.6
8.6

6.5

. Males per 100 Females (1)(1) ذآور لكل 100 أنثى
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100 100100
0.8 1.0

1.21.0
0.8

5.3
4.5
3.4
2.5

Population السكـــان

2.4
1.6

7.4
6.7

1996
11.6
12.9
13.3

+

(2)



أنثى نسبة النوع(1)% ذآر
% Total Female Male

Cairo 103.2 9.2 7062 3475 3587 القاهرة
Alexandria 104.4 5.6 4316 2111 2204 الاسكندرية
Port-Said 103.8 0.8 598 294 305 بورسعيد
Suez 103.8 0.7 543 266 276 السويس
Helwan 105.8 2.3 1804 877 928 حلوان
6 October 109.1 3.6 2743 1312 1431 6 أآتوبر
Damietta 104.6 1.5 1165 569 596 دمياط
Dakahlia 103.2 6.9 5277 2597 2680 الدقهلية
Sharkia 105.3 7.4 5665 2759 2906 الشرقية
Kalyobia 106.0 5.8 4491 2181 2311 القليوبية
Kafr-El-Sheikh 102.2 3.6 2766 1368 1398 آفر الشيخ
Gharbia 102.9 5.5 4215 2078 2138 الغربية
Menoufia 106.3 4.5 3453 1674 1779 المنوفية
Behera 105.2 6.5 5006 2440 2567 البحيرة
Ismailia 103.6 1.3 1015 499 517 الاسماعيلية
Giza 104.1 4.3 3289 1611 1678 الجيزة
Beni-Suef 103.7 3.2 2437 1197 1240 بني سويف
Fayoum 107.0 3.5 2681 1295 1386 الفيوم
Menia 104.3 5.8 4420 2164 2257 المنيا
Asyout 104.3 4.8 3653 1788 1865 أسيوط
Suhag 102.5 5.1 3956 1954 2002 سوهاج
Qena 101.2 4.1 3174 1578 1596 قنـا
Aswan 101.4 1.6 1245 618 627 أسوان
Luxor 104.5 0.6 479 234 245 الاقصر
Red Sea 154.7 0.4 304 119 184 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid 105.7 0.3 197 96 101 الوادى الجديد
Matrouh 110.2 0.4 345 164 181 مطروح
North Sinai 108.1 0.5 369 177 192 شمال سيناء
South Sinai 200.3 0.2 154 51 103 جنوب سيناء

Total 104.6 100 76823 37546 39277 الاجمــالى
(1) Sex Ratio: Males per 100 Females
Egypt in Figures 2010 مصر فى أرقام 2010
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Governorate المحافظة
الجملة

(1) نسبة  النوع : ذآور لكل 100 أنثى

Unit : 000 الوحدة : بالألف

Population السكـــان
تقديرأعداد السكان بالمحافظات طبقا للنوع 2009/7/1 *

Population Estimates By Sex & Governorate 1/7/2009 *



السكـــان

%نسبة الحضر

Total Rural Urban
Cairo 100.0 7062 0 7062 القاهرة
Alexandria 99.0 4316 41 4275 الاسكندرية
Port-Said 100.0 598 0 598 بورسعيد
Suez 100.0 543 0 543 السويس
Helwan 70.2 1804 538 1266 حلوان
6 October 28.9 2743 1951 793 6 أآتوبر
Damietta 38.7 1165 715 451 دمياط
Dakahlia 28.0 5277 3802 1475 الدقهلية
Sharkia 23.1 5665 4357 1308 الشرقية
Kalyoubia 44.7 4491 2485 2006 القليوبية
Kafr ElSheikh 23.1 2766 2128 638 آفر الشيخ
Gharbia 29.9 4215 2957 1259 الغربية
Menoufia 20.5 3453 2746 708 المنوفية
Behera 19.1 5006 4049 957 البحيرة
Ismailia 45.3 1015 555 460 الاسماعيلية
Giza 92.0 3289 264 3025 الجيزة
Beni-Suef 23.2 2437 1870 566 بني سويف
Fayoum 22.5 2681 2078 603 الفيوم
Menia 18.9 4420 3584 837 المنيا
Asyout 26.5 3653 2686 966 أسيوط
Suhag 21.4 3956 3110 846 سوهاج
Qena 21.3 3174 2498 676 قنــــــا
Aswan 42.5 1245 716 529 أسوان
Luxor 47.8 479 250 229 الاقصر
Red Sea 95.5 304 14 290 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid 48.1 197 102 95 الوادى الجديد
Matrouh 70.5 345 102 243 مطروح
North Sinai 60.4 369 146 223 شمال سيناء
South Sinai 51.2 154 75 79 جنوب سيناء
Total 43.0 76823 43817 33006 الاجمــالى

Egypt in Figures 2010 مصر فى أرقام 2010

Population Estimates By Governorate In Urban /Rural Areas 1/7/2009 *

Unit : 000 الوحدة : بالألف

Population
تقدير اعداد السكان طبقا للمحافظات (حضر وريف) فى 2009/7/1 *

ريف المحافظة

8

Governorate  Urban%الجملةحضر
Rate



السكـــان

الوحدة : بالالف

% للاجمالى الجملة أنثى ذآر

%Total Total Female Male

Less than 5    10.61 8151 3973 4178  أقل من 5

5- 10.51 8071 3910 4162 -5

10- 10.61 8150 3925 4225 -10

15- 11.73 9014 4391 4623 -15

20- 10.81 8307 4055 4253 -20

25- 8.78 6744 3414 3330 -25

30- 6.50 4994 2442 2551 -30

35- 6.40 4913 2475 2438 -35

40- 5.62 4317 2134 2183 -40

45- 5.04 3875 1895 1981 -45

50- 4.20 3228 1600 1628 -50

55- 3.11 2389 1109 1280 -55

60- 2.34 1798 850 948 -60

65- 1.64 1259 583 676 -65

70- 1.08 833 409 424 -70

75 1.02 780 382 398 75

Total 100 76823 37546 39277 الاجمــالى

Egypt in Figures 2010 مصر فى أرقام 2010
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تقدير اعداد السكان طبقا للنوع وفئات السن فى 1/ 7/ 2009 *
Population Estimates By Sex and Age Groups 1/7/2009 *

Age Groups 

Unit : 000

فئات السن 

++



السكـــان

Unit : year الوحدة : سنة
ذآر السنه

Male Year
51.6 1960
52.7 1976
60.5 1986 
65.1 1996 
65.5 1997
65.9 1998
66.3 1999
66.7 2000
67.1 2001
67.5 2002
67.9 2003
68.4 2004
68.6 2005
69.2 2006
69.5 2007
69.9 2008
70.2 2009*

(1) Census Years (1) سنوات تعدادية
Egypt in Figures 2010 مصر فى أرقام 2010

Population
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71.9

توقع البقاء على قيد الحياة عند الميلاد طبقا للنوع (2009-1960)
 Life Expectancy at Birth By Sex (1960-2009)
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توقع البقاء على قيد الحياة عند الميلاد طبقا للنوع (2009-1960)

Life Expectancy At Birth By Sex  (1960-2009)سنه
year

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)



السكـــان

(بالمليون) عدد السكان السنه
Population (Mil.) Year

59.31 1996/1/1
59.44 1997/1/1
60.71 1998/1/1
61.99 1999/1/1
63.31 2000/1/1
64.7 2001/1/1
66.0 2002/1/1
67.3 2003/1/1
68.6 2004/1/1
70.0 2005/1/1
71.3  2006/1/1
72.9  2007/1/1
74.4 2008/1/1
76.1  * 2009/1/1

Note :Total Area for the Country (000) = 1009.4 km2  ملاحظة : المساحة الكلية للدولة بالألف = 1009.4 آم2

Egypt in Figures 2010  مصر فى أرقام 2010
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(1) Definition: Is the individual's share from the country's total area which equals the total 
population No. inside the country's borders divided by the country's total area 

(1) التعريف : نصيب الفرد من المساحة الأجمالية للدولة و يعبر عنها بإجمالي عدد السكان داخل حدود الدولة مقسوما علي 
المساحة الكلية للدولة

73.71
75.35

62.72

64.05

65.37

72.22

66.68

68.01

69.34

70.63

60.14

61.41

الكثافة السكانية الكلية (2009-1996) (1)
Total Population Density (1996-2009) (1)

نسمة / آم2
Pop. / Km2

Population

58.76

58.89

55
57
59
61
63
65
67
69
71
73
75
77

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

(2009-1996) الكثافة السكانية الكلية
Total Population Density (1996-2009)2نسمة/ آم

Pop./ km2



السكـــان

المعدل: نسمة لكل 100 عائل

Egypt in Figures 2010 مصر فى أرقام 2010
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69.8

69.8 2006

2007

2008

69.9

69.1

69.1

69.1

2003

2001

2004

2005

السنـــه

* 2009
54.9

Rate Year
69.4

معدل الأعالة الديموجرافي (2009-2000) (1)

Demographic Dependency Rate (2000-2009) (1)

Rate : Population /100 dependant

المعدل

(1) التعريف : بيان يعكس مدي العبء الذي يتحملة الجزء المنتج من السكان و يعبر عنة بالمعادلة الاتية : 
100x (64-15) عدد السكان فى الفئات العمرية أقل من 15 سنة + 65 سنة فأآثر / السكان في الفئة العمرية

(1) Definition: Reflects the extent of burden undertaken by the producers pop. 
     which Expressed by the following equation : Population less than 15 years old 
     + 65 years old & over / population in the age group ( 15-64) x 100 

2002
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54.9

54.9
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معدل الأعالة الديموجرافي (2009-2000)
Demographic Dependency Rate (2000-2009)

نسمة لكل 100 عائل
Population /100 dependant



Unit : 000 الوحدة : بالالف

المعدل (1) العدد  المعدل (1) العدد  المعدل (1) العدد 

Rate (1) No. Rate (1) No. Rate (1) No. 

24.3 1294 7.4 393 31.7 1687 1990

22.8 1245 7.2 392 30.0 1637 1991

20.0 1115 6.9 382 26.9 1497 1992

21.4 1221 6.7 380 28.1 1601 1993

21.1 1226 6.6 385 27.7 1611 1994

21.2 1220 6.7 385 27.9 1605 1995

21.8 1282 6.5 380 28.3 1662 1996

21.0 1266 6.5 389 27.5 1655 1997

21.0 1287 6.5 400 27.5 1687 1998

20.6 1292 6.4 401 27.0 1693 1999

21.1 1347 6.3 405 27.4 1752 2000

20.5 1336 6.2 405 26.7 1741 2001

20.1 1343 6.4 424 26.5 1767 2002

19.7 1337 6.5 440 26.2 1777 2003

19.3 1339 6.4 442 25.7 1780 2004

19.1 1350 6.4 451 25.5 1801 2005

19.4 1402 6.3 452 25.7 1854 2006

20.4 1499 6.1 451 26.5 1950 2007

21.2 1589 6.1 462 27.3 2051 2008
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أعداد ومعدلات المواليد والوفيات والزيادة الطبيعية (2008-1990)

Natural Increase
الزيادة الطبيعية

 No & Rates of Births, Deaths and Natural Increase (1990-2008) 

السنـه

Year

الوفيات المواليد
Births

Egypt in Figures 2010مصر فى أرقام 2010

Deaths

.Rate per 1000 Pop (1)(1) المعدل لكل ألف من السكان

Vital Statistics الإحصاءات الحيوية



Unit : No. الوحدة : بالعدد
الزيادة الطبيعية  المواليد الوفيات

Natural Increase Deaths Births 

Cairo 134758 72377 207135 القاهرة
Alexandria 75196 32675 107871 الاسكندرية
Port-Said 11395 3975 15370 بورسعيد
Suez 12397 2980 15377 السويس
Damietta 26682 6979 33661 دمياط
Dakahlia 97318 32501 129819 الدقهلية
Sharkia 124843 30153 154996 الشرقية
Kalyoubia 98265 21585 119850 القليوبية
Kafr-ElSheikh 56798 12787 69585 آفر الشيخ
Gharbia 80087 27608 107695 الغربية
Menoufia 72395 20256 92651 المنوفية
Behera 103713 24927 128640 البحيرة
Ismailia 24308 5840 30148 الاسماعيلية
Giza 143506 33628 177134 الجيزة
Beni-Suef 59926 14384 74310 بني سويف
Fayoum 69497 13161 82658 الفيوم
Menia 102916 25239 128155 المنيـا
Asyout 85407 24908 110315 أسيوط
Suhag 80803 22360 103163 سوهاج
Qena 67588 17894 85482 قنـا
Aswan 22901 6244 29145 أسوان
Luxor 9258 3435 12693 الاقصر
Red Sea 6012 1440 7452 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid 4053 1037 5090 الوادى الجديد
Matrouh 7020 1159 8179 مطروح
North Sinai 10165 1820 11985 شمال سيناء
South Sinai 1563 582 2145 جنوب سيناء

Total 1588770 461934 2050704 الاجمالي

Egypt in Figures 2010 مصر فى أرقام 2010
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المواليد والوفيات والزيادة الطبيعية طبقا للمحافظات 2008 
Births, Deaths & Natural Increase By Governorate  2008 

Governorateالمحافظة



جملة ريف حضر جملة ريف حضر جملة ريف حضر
Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban

Cairo 16.6 0.0 16.6 8.9 0.0 8.9 25.5 0.0 25.5 القاهرة
Alexandria 17.8 23.2 17.7 7.7 0.2 7.8 25.5 23.4 25.5 الاسكندرية
Port-Said 19.3 0.0 19.3 6.8 0.0 6.8 26.1 0.0 26.1 بورسعيد
Suez 23.4 0.0 23.4 5.6 0.0 5.6 29.0 0.0 29.0 السويس
Damietta 23.5 23.1 24.2 6.1 6.7 5.2 29.6 29.8 29.4 دمياط
Dakahlia 19.0 20.8 14.2 6.3 6.8 5.0 25.3 27.6 19.2 الدقهلية
Sharkia 22.6 23.4 19.4 5.4 5.7 4.6 28.0 29.1 24.0 الشرقية
Kalyoubia 22.4 24.3 19.8 4.9 5.4 4.4 27.3 29.7 24.2 القليوبية
Kafr-ElSheikh 21.0 22.2 16.9 4.7 4.8 4.6 25.7 26.9 21.5 آفر الشيخ
Gharbia 19.3 19.4 19.3 6.7 6.1 8.1 26.0 25.5 27.4 الغربية
Menoufia 21.4 21.0 22.7 6.0 5.7 7.2 27.4 26.7 29.9 المنوفية
Behera 21.1 18.8 30.7 5.1 5.1 5.1 26.2 23.9 35.8 البحيرة
Ismailia 24.5 27.7 20.6 5.9 4.3 7.9 30.4 32.0 28.5 الاسماعيلية
Giza 22.0 24.4 20.4 5.2 4.6 5.6 27.2 29.0 26.0 الجيزة
Beni-Suef 25.3 27.3 18.3 6.0 6.1 5.8 31.3 33.4 24.1 بني سويف
Fayoum 26.6 28.9 18.6 5.0 4.9 5.5 31.6 33.8 24.1 الفيوم
Menia 23.9 26.1 14.0 5.8 6.0 5.1 29.7 32.1 19.1 المنيـا
Asyout 23.9 26.8 15.7 7.0 6.1 9.5 30.9 32.9 25.2 أسيوط
Suhag 20.8 23.0 12.9 5.8 6.3 3.9 26.6 29.3 16.8 سوهاج
Qena 21.7 24.4 12.1 5.8 6.2 4.0 27.5 30.6 16.1 قنـا
Aswan 18.7 21.5 15.0 5.1 6.0 3.8 23.9 27.5 18.8 أسوان
Luxor 19.7 22.9 16.2 7.3 5.1 9.7 27.0 28.0 25.9 الاقصر
Red Sea 20.3 44.6 19.0 4.8 30.5 3.6 25.1 75.1 22.6 البحر الاحمر
El Wadi El Gidid 20.9 24.2 17.4 5.4 5.7 5.0 26.3 29.9 22.4 الوادى الجديد
Matrouh 21.0 43.0 11.6 3.5 3.9 3.3 24.5 46.9 14.9 مطروح
North Sinai 28.3 46.5 15.8 5.1 6.5 4.1 33.4 53.0 19.9 شمال سيناء
South Sinai 10.3 8.9 11.8 3.8 6.0 1.6 14.1 14.9 13.4 جنوب سيناء

Total 21.2 23.4 18.1 6.1 5.7 6.7 27.3 29.1 24.8 الاجمالي

Vital Statistics الإحصاءات الحيوية

مصر فى أرقام 2010

Governorate
Deaths Rate

معدل المواليد

Births Rate
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معدلات المواليد والوفيات والزيادة الطبيعية بالمحافظات (حضر/ريف)2008 
Births, Deaths & Natural Increase Rates By Governorate(Urban/Rural) 2008 

معدل الزيادة الطبيعية
Natural Increase 

Rate

معدل الوفيات

المعدل  لكل الف من السكان

المحافظة

Rate: per 1000 of Population

Egypt in Figures 2010



Unit : No. الوحدة : بالعدد
% معدل التغير

Change Rate %
Cairo -8.8 4887 5357 القاهرة
Alexandria 3.0 1898 1842 الاسكندرية
Port-Said 12.7 249 221 بورسعيد
Suez -18.1 185 226 السويس
Damietta 23.4 374 303 دمياط
Dakahlia -7.2 1513 1631 الدقهلية
Sharkia -11.3 1855 2091 الشرقية
Kalyoubia -2.9 1384 1426 القليوبية
Kafr-ElSheikh -0.2 601 602 آفر الشيخ
Gharbia -10.9 1142 1282 الغربية
Menoufia -5.0 1086 1143 المنوفية
Behera 3.0 1251 1214 البحيرة
Ismailia 11.4 420 377 الاسماعيلية
Giza -2.7 1941 1994 الجيزة
Beni-Suef -3.7 1602 1664 بني سويف
Fayoum -7.4 1214 1311 الفيوم
Menia -9.7 2595 2875 المنيا
Asyout -6.8 3437 3687 اسيوط
Suhag -22.7 1864 2411 سوهاج
Qena -1.4 1515 1537 قنــا
Aswan -5.4 419 443 اسوان
Luxor -11.4 263 297 الاقصر
Red Sea 33.3 112 84 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid -52.1 58 121 الوادي الجديد
Matrouh -74.4 43 168 مطروح
North Sinai -15.3 233 275 شمال سيناء
South Sinai 10.0 33 30 جنوب سيناء

Total -7.0 32174 34612 الاجمالي
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عدد وفيات الأطفال في السنة الأولى من العمر بالمحافظات (2008-2007)
No. of Infant Mortality by Gov. (2007-2008)

Governorate 20072008المحافظة



الإحصاءات الحيوية

معدل (1) العدد (بالألف) معدل (1) العدد (بالألف)

Rate (1) No.  (000) Rate (1) No.  (000)

1.3 67 7.6 405 1990

1.2 64 7.3 400 1991

1.1 62 7.1 397 1992

1.1 65 7.6 432 1993

1.2 67 7.8 452 1994

1.1 68 7.9 471 1995

1.2 69 8.3 489 1996

1.2 71 8.2 494 1997

1.2 72 8.2 504 1998

1.2 73 8.4 525 1999

1.1 69 9.3 592 2000

1.1 70 7.0 458 2001

1.1 70 7.7 511 2002

1.0 70 7.9 537 2003

0.9 64 7.9 551 2004

0.9 65 7.4 523 2005

0.9 65 7.3 523 2006

1.1 78 8.4 615 2007

1.1 84 8.8 660 2008

(1) Rate per 1000 Pop. (1) المعدل لكل ألف من السكان
Egypt in Figures 2010مصر فى أرقام 2010
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No. &Crude Rates of  Marriages and Divorces  (1990 -2008)

 الأعداد والمعدلات االخام لعقود الزواج وإشهادات الطلاق (2008-1990)

السنـه

Year

إشهادات الطلاق عقود الزواج
MarriagesDivorces

Vital Statistics



الإحصاءات الحيوية

معدل (1) العدد (1) معدل العدد
Rate (1) No.  Rate (1) No.  

Cairo 1.2 12646 5.3 56170 القاهرة
Alexandria 2.1 9197 5.4 23626 الاسكندرية
Port-Said 3.6 2118 14.0 8219 بورسعيد
Suez 2.2 1141 10.4 5469 السويس
Damietta 1.6 1785 10.6 12090 دمياط
Dakahlia 1.5 7573 11.2 57673 الدقهلية
Sharkia 0.9 4956 8.9 49845 الشرقية
Kalyoubia 1.3 5723 9.3 39545 القليوبية
Kafr-ElSheikh 0.9 2572 12.1 32827 آفر الشيخ
Gharbia 1.1 4888 10.1 41913 الغربية
Menoufia 0.9 3100 12.0 40606 المنوفية
Behera 0.9 4501 11.0 54364 البحيرة
Ismailia 2.3 2237 12.2 12137 الاسماعيلية
Giza 0.5 3213 3.7 21658 الجيزة
Beni-Suef 0.8 1878 9.1 21626 بني سويف
Fayoum 0.7 2848 11.1 29197 الفيوم
Menia 0.7 3014 7.8 38141 المنيـا
Asyout 0.6 2227 8.0 29703 أسيوط
Suhag 0.6 2399 7.4 28858 سوهاج
Qena 0.8 3026 8.1 30023 قنـا
Aswan 1.2 1524 8.8 11582 أسوان
Luxor 0.9 423 7.9 4013 الاقصر
Red Sea 0.7 251 4.4 1565 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid 0.8 146 10.4 2007 الوادى الجديد
Matrouh 1.6 524 7.9 2665 مطروح
North Sinai 1.4 447 11.1 3991 شمال سيناء
South Sinai 0.5 73 4.0 646 جنوب سيناء
Total 1.1 84430 8.5 660159 الجملة
(1) Rate per 1000 Pop. (1) المعدل لكل ألف من السكان
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No. & Rates of  Marriages and Divorces by Governorate 2008

 أعداد ومعدلات عقود الزواج وإشهادات الطلاق بالمحافظات 2008

عقود الزواج
Marriages Governorateالمحافظة

إشهادات الطلاق
Divorces



Unit : No. الوحدة : بالعدد

Item البيان

Governorate
الجملة
Total

ريف
Rural

حضر 
Urban

الجملة
Total

ريف
Rural

حضر 
Urban المحافظة

Cairo 12646 0 12646 56170 0 56170 القاهرة
Alexandria 9197 0 9197 23626 0 23626 الاسكندرية
Port-Said 2118 0 2118 8219 0 8219 بورسعيد
Suez 1141 0 1141 5469 0 5469 السويس
Damietta 1785 1370 415 12090 10087 2003 دمياط
Dakahlia 7573 5510 2063 57673 47281 10392 الدقهلية
Sharkia 4956 3720 1236 49845 43666 6179 الشرقية
Kalyoubia 5723 2981 2742 39545 27014 12531 القليوبية
Kafr-ElSheikh 2572 1862 710 32827 27004 5823 آفر الشيخ
Gharbia 4888 3182 1706 41913 33743 8170 الغربية
Menoufia 3100 2270 830 40606 33719 6887 المنوفية
Behera 4501 3202 1299 54364 41888 12476 البحيرة
Ismailia 2237 580 1657 12137 5938 6199 الاسماعيلية
Giza 3213 2131 1082 21658 17572 4086 الجيزة
Beni-Suef 1878 1530 348 21626 18240 3386 بني سويف
Fayoum 2848 2160 688 29197 24162 5035 الفيوم
Menia 3014 2302 712 38141 31509 6632 المنيا
Asyout 2227 1606 621 29703 23342 6361 اسيوط
Suhag 2399 1896 503 28858 23645 5213 سوهاج
Qena 3026 2180 846 30023 23897 6126 قنا
Aswan 1524 991 533 11582 8076 3506 اسوان
Luxor 423 243 180 4013 1684 2329 الاقصر
Red Sea 251 0 251 1565 0 1565 البحر الاحمر
El Wadi El Gidid 146 84 62 2007 1147 860 الوادي الجديد
Matrouh 524 0 524 2665 0 2665 مطروح
North Sinai 447 37 410 3991 425 3566 شمال سيناء
South Sinai 73 0 73 646 0 646 جنوب سيناء
Total 84430 39837 44593 660159 444039 216120 الاجمالي
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عقود الزواج وإشهادات الطلاق طبقا للمحافظات بالحضر و الريف  2008
Marriages & Divorces By Governorate In  Urban & Rural Areas  2008

إشهادات الطلاق
Divorces

              عقود الزواج                
Marriages



Unit: No. الوحدة : بالعدد

الزوجة الزوج الزوجة الزوج

Educational Status Wife Husband Wife Husband الحالة التعليمية

Illitrate 104309 65987 108946 67182 أمي/ أمية

% 15.8 10.0 17.7 10.9 %

Read only 19705 20852 9931 10622 يقرأ فقط

% 3.0 3.2 1.6 1.7 %

Read & Write 174045 175243 186543 184877 يقرأ و يكتب

% 26.4 26.5 30.3 30.1 %

Less than Intermediate 25067 18958 22660 17579  أقل من المتوسط

% 3.8 2.9 3.7 2.9 %

Intermediate 246899 257521 193879 216291  متوسط
% 37.4 39.0 31.5 35.2 %
Above Intermediate 

9656 10640 10335 11019  فوق المتوسط

% 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 %

University Certificate & 
Higher Institutes 70843 102551 64280 92715 جامعية ومعاهد عليا

% 10.7 15.5 10.5 15.1 %

Higher University 
Degree(1) 1604 2310 612 951 درجة جامعية عليا (1)

% 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 %

Not stated 8031 6097 17662 13612 غير مبين

% 1.2 0.9 2.9 2.2 %

Total 660159 660159 614848 614848 الاجمالي

(1) Diploma - MA- PHD
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2007

 الزواج طبقا للحالة التعليمية للزوج و الزوجة (2008-2007)

Marriages By Educational Status For Husbands & Wives (2007-2008)

(1) دبلوم عالى - ماجستير - دآتوراة

Yearالسنـــه
2008



Vital Statistics

سنة
Year

شهر
Month

سنة
Year

شهر
Month

سنة
Year

شهر
Month

سنة
Year

شهر
Month Year

30 4 36 2 26 2 30 1 2001

31 2 37 2 25 4 29 8 2002

31 8 37 8 23 9 30 0 2003

31 2 37 6 23 4 29 6 2004

31 6 37 8 23 7 27 5 2005

31 5 37 7 23 6 29 5 2006

31 8 37 10 22 11 29 4 2007

31 5 37 8 23 11 29 2 2008
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Age at Divorce / سن الطلاق
السنــه

Husband  الزوجWife  الزوجة Divorced مطلق 
Man

 Divorced  مطلقة
Woman

الإحصاءات الحيوية

متوسط السن عند الزواج والطلاق  (2008-2001)
   Average Age at Marriage & Divorce  (2001-2008)

Age at  Marriage / سن الزواج
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 Husband الزوج  Wife الزوجة  Divorced Man المطلق  Divorced Woman المطلقة

متوسط السن عند الزواج والطلاق  (2008-2001)

 Average Age at Marriage & Divorce (2001-2008)سنه
year



Labor العمــــل

Unit : 000 الوحدة : بالالف

Item 2009 (1) 2008 2007 2006 البيان

Labor Force قوة العمل

Male 19410 19120 18167 17767 ذآر

Female 5943 5531 5692 5111 أنثى

Total 25353 24651 23859 22878 الاجمالي

Employed Persons المشتغلون

Male 18397 18041 17090 16559 ذآر

Female 4578 4465 4634 3884 أنثى

Total 22975 22506 21724 20444 الاجمالي

Unemployed Persons المتعطلون

Male 1013 1078 1078 1208 ذآر

Female 1365 1065 1058 1227 أنثى

Total 2378 2143 2135 2435 الاجمالي

Unemployment Rate معدل البطالة

Male 5.2 5.6 5.9 6.8 ذآر

Female 23.0 19.3 18.6 24.0 أنثى

Total 9.4 8.7 8.9 10.6 الاجمالي
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التقديرات السنوية  لقوة العمل و معدلات البطالة (15-64 سنه)  (2009-2006)

           Annual Estimates of Labor Force & Unemployment Rates 
               (15-64 years old)  (2006-2009)

(1) Data for Individuals Aged 15 years old and 
over Starting From Year 2008

(1) البيانات للافراد15 سنة فأآثر بداً من عام 2008 



Labor العمــــل

Unit : 000 الوحدة : بالألف

% الأناث للجملة جملة انثى ذآر
% Female to Total Total Female Male

Cairo 21.0 2535 534 2001 القاهرة
Alexandria 17.9 1291 231 1061 الاسكندرية
Port-Said 32.3 234 76 158 بورسعيد
Suez 26.2 186 49 137 السـويس
Damietta 18.4 370 68 302 دميـــــاط
Dakahlia 23.5 1814 427 1387 الدقهلية
Sharkia 18.1 1737 314 1423 الشرقية
Kalyoubia 16.7 1327 221 1106 القليوبية
Kafr-El-Sheikh 21.1 960 203 758 آفر الشيخ
Gharbia 25.0 1430 358 1072 الغربية
Menoufia 26.3 1247 328 919 المنوفية
Behera 38.1 2173 827 1346 البحيرة
Ismailia 25.2 344 87 257 الاسماعيلية
Giza 13.7 1882 259 1623 الجيزة
Beni-Suef 36.6 921 338 584 بني سويف
Fayoum 15.2 784 119 664 الفيـــوم
Menia 28.0 1541 431 1110 المنيــــا
Asyout 15.6 1001 156 845 أسيوط
Suhag 15.7 986 154 832 سوهاج
Qena 18.8 893 168 725 قنـــــــا
Aswan 18.2 412 75 337 أســوان
Luxor  19.8 142 28 114 الاقصر
Red Sea 8.3 101 8 93 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid 44.2 87 38 49 الوادى الجديد
Matrouh 10.2 94 10 85 مطــروح
North Sinai 17.6 102 18 84 شمال سيناء
South Sinai 16.2 59 10 50 جنوب سيناء
Total 22.4 24652 5532 19120 الاجمالي
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تقديرات قوة العمل بالمحافظات طبقاً للنوع والمحافظة (15سنة فأآثر) 2008
Estimates of Labor Force By Sex & Governorate (15 years old and over) 2008

Governorateالمحافظة



Labor العمــــل

Unit: 000 الوحدة : بالألف
أنثى ذآر

% Total Female Male
Agriculture, Hunting , Forestry 
& Cutting of wood trees

30.9 6965 2034 4932  الزراعة والصيد واستغلال الغابات 
وقطع اشجار الاخشاب

Fishing 0.7 151 1 150  صيد الأسماك

Mining & quarrying 0.2 37 2 35  التعدين و إستغلال المحاجر

Manufactures 11.4 2567 202 2365  الصناعات التحويلية

Electricity , Gas , Steam & Hot 
Water Supplies

1.3 297 20 277  الكهرباء ، الغاز ، البخار 
وإمدادات المياة الساخنة

Constructions 10.1 2268 25 2243  الأنشاءات (التشييد والبناء)

WholeSale & retail trade, 
repairing  motor vehicles & 
motorcycles, domestic & 
personal commodities

10.6 2387 263 2124
 تجارة الجملة والتجزئة وإصلاح 

المرآبات ذات المحرآات والدراجات 
النارية والسلع الشخصية والمنزلية

Hotels & restaurants 2.1 462 11 451  الفنادق و المطاعم

Transport , storage & 
communications

7.0 1575 58 1517  النقل و التخزين والاتصالات

Brokerage 0.7 166 39 127  الوساطة المالية

Real estate activity , renting & 
business services

2.0 448 65 383  أنشطة العقارات والتأجير وخدمات 
الأعمال

Public Administration & Defence 8.4 1890 447 1443  الأدارة العامة و الدفاع

Education 9.1 2042 918 1124  التعليم

Health & social work 2.6 583 317 266 الصحة و العمل الأجتماعي

Community ,Social & Personal 
Services

2.6 574 46 529 خدمات المجتمع والخدمات الأجتماعية 
والشخصية الأخري

Services of home service for 
private households

0.3 66 13 53  خدمات أفراد الخدمة المنزلية للأسر 
الخاصة

 International Organizations  & 
Authorities

 = 3 1 2 المنظمات و الهيئات الدولية

Activities unspecified 0.1 27 5 22  أنشطة غير آاملة التوصيف

Total 100 22507 4466 18041 الاجمالي
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تقدير المشتغلين (15سنة فأآثر) طبقا للنوع والنشاط الإقتصادي 2008
Estimates of Employed Persons (15 years old and over)

By Sex & Economic Activity 2008
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Economic Activity النشاط الإقتصادي



Labor العمــــل

Unit : 000 الوحدة : بالألف

الجملة انثى ذآر
Total Female Male

Cairo 2278 452 1826 القاهرة
Alexandria 1138 164 974 الاسكندرية
Port-Said 176 49 128 بورسعيد
Suez 152 28 123 السـويس
Damietta 336 53 283 دميـــــاط
Dakahlia 1639 322 1317 الدقهلية
Sharkia 1577 237 1340 الشرقية
Kalyoubia 1226 176 1051 القليوبية
Kafr-El-Sheikh 850 146 704 آفر الشيخ
Gharbia 1303 280 1023 الغربية
Menoufia 1180 293 887 المنوفية
Behera 2039 742 1298 البحيرة
Ismailia 308 60 248 الاسماعيلية
Giza 1715 205 1509 الجيزة
Beni-Suef 907 328 579 بني سويف
Fayoum 754 98 656 الفيـــوم
Menia 1475 387 1087 المنيــــا
Asyout 907 96 811 أسيوط
Suhag 893 108 785 سوهاج
Qena 798 118 680 قنـــــــا
Aswan 343 42 301 أســوان
Luxor 111 12 99 الاقصر
Red Sea 90 6 84 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid 82 34 48 الوادى الجديد
Matrouh 84 7 77 مطــروح
North Sinai 98 16 82 شمال سيناء
South Sinai 50 8 42 جنوب سيناء

Total 22508 4466 18042 الاجمالي
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تقدير المشتغلين (15سنة فأآثر) طبقا للنوع والمحافظات 2008
Estimates of Employed Persons (15 years old and over) By Sex,Gov.2008

Governorateالمحافظة



Labor العمــــل

Unit : 000 الوحدة : بالألف

ريف حضر
% Total Rural Urban

Cairo 10.1 2278 0 2278 القاهرة
Alexandria 5.1 1138 0 1138 الاسكندرية
Port-Said 0.8 176 0 176 بورسعيد
Suez 0.7 152 0 152 السـويس
Damietta 1.5 336 205 130 دميـــــاط
Dakahlia 7.3 1639 1203 436 الدقهلية
Sharkia 7.0 1577 1191 387 الشرقية
Kalyoubia 5.4 1226 682 544 القليوبية
Kafr-ElSheikh 3.8 850 669 182 آفر الشيخ
Gharbia 5.8 1303 922 381 الغربية
Menoufia 5.2 1180 945 234 المنوفية
Behera 9.1 2040 1707 333 البحيرة
Ismailia 1.4 308 163 145 الاسماعيلية
Giza 7.6 1715 683 1032 الجيزة
Beni-Suef 4.0 908 720 188 بني سويف
Fayoum 3.3 754 567 187 الفيـــوم
Menia 6.6 1475 1200 275 المنيــــا
Asyout 4.0 907 652 255 أسيوط
Suhag 4.0 893 689 205 سوهاج
Qena 3.5 798 589 209 قنـــــــا
Aswan 1.5 343 184 159 أسوان
Luxor 0.5 111 56 56 الاقصــر
Red Sea 0.4 90 0 90 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid 0.4 82 51 31 الوادى الجديد
Matrouh 0.4 84 21 63 مطــروح
North Sinai 0.4 98 32 66 شمال سيناء
South Sinai 0.2 50 24 26 جنوب سيناء

Total 100 22507 13152 9355 الاجمالي
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تقدير المشتغلين (15سنة فأآثر) طبقاً للمحافظات بالحضر والريف 2008
Estimates of Employed Persons (15 years old and over) By Gov. in Urban & Rural 2008

الجملة
Governorateالمحافظة



Labor العمــــل

Unit : 000 الوحدة : بالألف
أنثى ذآر

% Total Female Male
Cairo 12.0 257 82 175 القاهرة
Alexandria 7.2 154 67 87 الاسكندرية
Port-Said 2.7 57 27 31 بورسعيد
Suez 1.6 34 20 14 السـويس
Damietta 1.6 34 15 19 دميـــــاط
Dakahlia 8.2 175 105 70 الدقهلية
Sharkia 7.5 160 77 84 الشرقية
Kalyoubia 4.7 101 46 55 القليوبية
Kafr-El-Sheikh 5.1 110 57 53 آفر الشيخ
Gharbia 5.9 126 78 49 الغربية
Menoufia 3.1 67 35 32 المنوفية
Behera 6.3 134 86 48 البحيرة
Ismailia 1.7 36 26 9 الاسماعيلية
Giza 7.8 167 53 114 الجيزة
Beni-Suef 0.6 14 9 5 بني سويف
Fayoum 1.4 30 21 9 الفيـــوم
Menia 3.1 66 43 23 المنيــــا
Asyout 4.4 94 60 34 أسيوط
Suhag 4.3 93 46 47 سوهاج
Qena 4.4 95 50 45 قنـــــــا
Aswan 3.2 70 33 36 أســوان
Luxor  1.4 31 16 15 الاقصر
Red Sea 0.5 12 3 9 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid 0.2 5 5 0 الوادى الجديد
Matrouh 0.5 11 3 8 مطــروح
North Sinai 0.2 4 2 2 شمال سيناء
South Sinai 0.5 10 2 8 جنوب سيناء

Total 100 2144 1066 1078 الاجمالي
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تقديرالمتعطلين (15سنة فأآثر) طبقاً للنوع والمحافظات 2008
Estimates of Unemployed Persons (15 years old and over) By Sex & Gov. 2008

Governorateالمحافظة
الجملة



Labor العمــــل

Unit : 000 الوحدة : بالألف 
ريف حضر

% Total Rural Urban
Cairo 12.0 257 0 257 القاهرة
Alexandria 7.2 154 0 154 الاسكندرية
Port-Said 2.7 57 0 57 بورسعيد
Suez 1.6 34 0 34 السـويس
Damietta 1.6 34 17 17 دميـــــاط
Dakahlia 8.2 175 108 67 الدقهلية
Sharkia 7.5 160 120 40 الشرقية
Kalyoubia 4.7 101 58 42 القليوبية
Kafr-El-Sheikh 5.1 110 59 51 آفر الشيخ
Gharbia 5.9 126 85 41 الغربية
Menoufia 3.1 67 49 18 المنوفية
Behera 6.2 134 90 44 البحيرة
Ismailia 1.7 36 11 24 الاسماعيلية
Giza 7.8 167 28 139 الجيزة
Beni-Suef 0.7 14 6 8 بني سويف
Fayoum 1.4 30 14 16 الفيـــوم
Menia 3.1 66 42 25 المنيــــا
Asyout 4.4 94 48 46 أسيوط
Suhag 4.3 93 55 38 سوهاج
Qena 4.4 95 66 29 قنـــــــا
Aswan 3.2 70 45 25 أســوان
Luxor  1.4 31 14 16 الاقصر
Red Sea 0.5 12 0 12 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid 0.2 5 3 2 الوادى الجديد
Matrouh 0.5 11 0 10 مطــروح
North Sinai 0.2 4 1 3 شمال سيناء
South Sinai 0.4 10 6 4 جنوب سيناء

Total 100 2142 923 1219 الاجمالي
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الجملة

تقدير المتعطلين (15سنة فأآثر) طبقا للمحافظات بالحضر والريف  2008
Estimates of Unemployed Persons (15 years old and over) By Gov. in 

Urban & Rural 2008

Governorateالمحافظة



Labor العمــــل

Geographical 
Area

النطاق
الجغرافي

الجملة أنثى ذآر الجملة أنثى ذآر الجملة أنثى ذآر

Total Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Male

Illitrate 37 6 31 9 2 7 29 5 24 أمي

Read & Write 26 7 20 7 2 5 19 5 15 يقرأ ويكتب

Less than 
Intermediate

64 13 51 15 3 12 50 10 40 أقل من متوسط

Intermediate 1178 614 564 614 351 263 565 263 301 متوسط

Above 
intermediate 
& less than 
university

157 83 74 53 30 23 104 53 51
فوق المتوسط 

وأقل من 
الجامعي

University 
&Above

681 343 338 227 112 115 453 230 223 جامعي وفوق 
الجامعي

Total 2144 1066 1079 924 500 425 1220 566 654 الاجمالي
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المتعطلون طبقا للحالة التعليمية والنوع بالحضر والريف 2008
Unemployed Persons By Sex & Educational 

Status in Urban & Rural Areas 2008

Urban        حضرRural         ريفTotal        الجملة

Unit: 000الوحدة : بالألف

Educational
 Status
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الحالة 
التعليمية

جامعي وفوق الجامعي
 University &Above

31.8%

فوق المتوسط وأقل من 
الجامعي

Above intermediate 
 less than

&university
7.3%

 Intermediate متوسط
55.0%

Illitrate أمي
1.7%

يقرأ ويكتب
 Read & Write

1.2%  أقل من متوسط
 Less than 

intermediate degree 
3.0%

التوزيع النسبى للمتعطلين طبقا للحالة التعليمية 2008
Percentage dist. of Unemployed Persons  by Educational Status  2008



Labor العمــــل

Unit : 000 الوحدة : بالالف

الربع الرابع الربع الثالث الربع الثانى الربع الاول

Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

Labor Force قوة العمل

Male 19328 19322 19155 19123 ذآر

Female 5934 5882 5888 5908 أنثى

Total 25262 25204 25043 25031 الاجمالي

Employed Persons المشتغلون

Male 18309 18305 18160 18130 ذآر

Female 4578 4541 4524 4555 أنثى

Total 22887 22846 22684 22685 الاجمالي

Unemployed Persons المتعطلون

Male 1019 1017 995 993 ذآر

Female 1356 1341 1364 1353 أنثى

Total 2375 2358 2359 2346 الاجمالي

Unemployment Rate معدل البطالة

Male 5.27% 5.26% 5.20% 5.19% ذآر

Female 22.85% 22.80% 23.17% 22.90% أنثى

Total 9.40% 9.36% 9.42% 9.37% الاجمالي
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Itemالبيان

التقديرات الربع سنوية لاحصاءات العمالة (15سنه فأآثر) 2009

Quarterly Estimates of  Labor Statistics (15 years old and over) 2009



Labor العمــــل

Unit :% الوحدة : %
الربع الرابع الربع الثالث الربع الثانى الربع الاول

Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1
2006 2006
Male 6.00 7.20 6.90 7.72 ذآر
Female 18.90 25.40 24.90 25.08 أنثى
Total 8.99 11.10 10.90 10.00 الاجمالي
2007 2007
Male 5.86 5.89 5.83 5.99 ذآر
Female 19.41 19.40 19.56 20.07 أنثى
Total 9.12 8.91 8.86 9.06 الاجمالي
2008(15 years and over) 2008 (15سنة فأآثر)

Male 5.63 5.82 5.41 5.63 ذآر
Female 19.69 18.27 18.76 20.50 أنثى
Total 8.84 8.55 8.37 9.04 الاجمالي
2009(15 years and over) 2009 (15سنة فأآثر)

Male 5.27 5.26 5.20 5.19 ذآر
Female 22.85 22.80 23.17 22.90 أنثى
Total 9.40 9.36 9.42 9.37 الاجمالي

(1) اعتبارا من بيانات الربع الأول من عام 2008 للأفراد(15 سنة فأآثر) 
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Itemالبيان

التقديرات الربع سنوية لمعدل البطالة (15-64 سنه) (2005- 2009)
Quarterly Estimates of Unemployment Rates

(15-64 years old) (2005-2009)

(1) Starting from the first quarter of 2008 data  is for persons 15 years and over
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 التقديرات الربع سنوية لمعدل البطالة (15-64 سنه ) عن الأعوام (2005- 2009)

%

Quarterly Estimates of unemployment Rates(15-64 years old) (2005-2009)



Laborالعمــــل

.Unit : Noالوحدة : بالعدد

الجملةأنثىذآر

MaleFemaleTotal

3564321145044709368.8Public Servicesالخدمات العمومية العامة

5069253507451.0Defense, security &justiceالدفاع والأمن والعدالة

النظام العام وشئون 
السلامة العامة

100549355930106142319.9
Affairs, public order 
&public safety

329494912464207407.9Economic Affairsالشئون الإقتصادية

204963479239750.5Environmental Protectionحماية البيئة

الإسكان والمرافق 
المجتمعية

291288278374060.7
Housing and community 
facilities

28747930977259725111.2Healthالصحة

5577919898665677712.3الترفية والثقافة والدين
Entertainment, culture 
and religion

1176584758827193541136.3Educationالتعليــم

3457337021715941.3Social Protectionالحماية الإجتماعية

384816214780965326258100Totalالاجمالى 

(1) يشمل العاملون بالجهاز الإدارى والإدارة المحلية والهيئات الخدمية

(1) Includes Gov. Localities & Service authorities Employees

Source : Central Agency for Organization and Managementالمصدر: الجهاز المرآزى للتنظيم والإدارة
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العاملون بالدولة موزعا على القطاعات والنوع طبقا لموازنة (2009/ 2010) (1)

No.&Distribution of State Employees by Sex & Sector (2009/2010) (1)

Sectors %القطاعات



Labor العمــــل

Unit: No. الوحدة : بالعدد

% Total
Public 

Business 
sector

Gov. Public 
institutes

Ministries

Arab countries 15.1 123 32 63 23 5 الدول العربية

African countries
(Non Arabian)

3.1 25 - 1 24 - الدول الافريقية 
(غير العربية)

Asian countries
(Non Arabian)

24.1 196 89 - 66 41 الدول الاسيوية 
(غير العربية)

Europian 
countries 

42.0 341 69 12 123 137 الدول الأوروبية

American 
countries 

15.3 124 11 - 108 5 الدول الأمريكية

Oceania 
countries (2) 0.4 3 2 - - 1 دول الإقيانوسية (2)

Total 100 812 203 76 344 189 الأجمالي
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Group Countries

Work Placeجهة العمل
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(2) Oceania countries includes Australia,           
   New Zealand & New Guinea. (2) دول الأقيانوسية تشمل استراليا و نيوزيلندا وغينيا الجديدة

الاجانب العاملون في اجهزة الحكومة وقطاع الاعمال العام 
طبقا لجهة العمل ومجموعات الدول الوافدين منها 2008 (1)

Foreign Employees in Government & Public Business Sector According
to Work Place & the Group of Countries They Come From , 2008 (1)

(1) لا يشمل الحصر الخبراء العسكريين بنوعياتهم المختلفة

الهيئات العامة المحافظاتالوزارات
قطاع الاعمال 

العام

(1) Excluding all army experts

مجموعات الدول

الجملة



Laborالعمــــل

.Unit : Noالوحدة : بالعدد

الجملةأنثىذآر

MaleFemaleTotal

الزراعة و الاشغال العامة 
والموارد المائية

213236268275913.5Agriculture, Public Works & 
Water Resources

الصناعة و البترول والثروة 
المعدنية

2043341985822419228.7Industry, Petroleum and 
Mineral Abundance

997181293311265114.4Electricity & Energyالكهرباء والطاقة

 526214531571527.3Transportationالنقل 

 322697238395075.0Supply and Internal Tradeالتموين و التجارة الداخلية

4902013460624808.0Money and Economyالمال و الاقتصاد

1465861315415974020.4Housing and Constructionالاسكان و التعمير

الخدمات الصحية والاجتماعية 
والدينية

1700810183271913.5Health,Social and Religious 
Services

 162730319300.2Culture and Informationالثقافة و الاعلام

 345506590411405.3Tourism and Aviationالسياحة و الطيران 

266972177288743.7Defence,Security and Justiceالدفاع و الامن و العدالة 

68575396695782448100Totalالاجمالى 
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العاملون المدنيون بالقطاع العام والاعمال العام 
طبقا للنشاط الاقتصادى والنوع 2009/1/1

 Civiled Employed in Public& Public Business Sectors
 By Economic Activity & Sex 1/1/2009

Economic Activity %النشاط الاقتصادى



Agriculture الزراعـــــة

Unit : 000 Feddans الوحدة : بالالف فدان

المساحة المنزرعة

Planted Area
7179 1993 1977 1961
7173 1994 1978 1962
7813 1995 1979 1963
7563 1996 1980 1964
7726 1997 1981 1965
7761 1998 1982 1966
7848 1999 1983 1967
7833 2000 1984 1968
7946 2001 1985 1969
8148 2002 1986 1970
8113 2003 1987 1971
8279 2004 1988 1972
8385 2005 1989 1973
8411 2006 1990 1974
8547 2007 1991 1975
8432 2008 1992 1976

(1) Agricultural years (1) سنوات زراعية

Year *09/08 08/07 07/06 06/05 05/04 04/03 03/02

Item 0.67 2.1 2.2 7.8 14.5 23.5 18.0

المصدر : الهيئة العامة لمشروعات التعمير والتنمية الزراعية

Source:General Authority of Projects and Agricultural Development
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المساحة المنزرعة (2008-1961 ) (1)

Planted Area (1961-2008) (1)

المساحة المنزرعة

Planted Area
5605
5454
5343
5388
5549

5820
5876

6270
6918

5797
5853

5747
5772
5785

5874

5781
5846

5623
5710
5785
5756

السنة
Year

السنة
Year

السنة
Year

5688

المساحة المنزرعة

Planted Area
5796

5822

5838
5826

7023
7134

5943
6019
6063
6183

Unit: 000 Feddans

المصدر: السنوات من 1961 حتى 1987 الجهاز المرآزى للتعبئة العامة و الاحصاء -والسنوات من 1988 حتى 2008 
وزارة الزراعة واستصلاح الاراضي .

Source: years from 1961 to 1987 CAPMAS - From 1988 to 2008 Ministry of Agriculture &Land 
Reclamation.

تطور مساحات الأراضى المستصلحة (03/02- 2009/08*)
Development of Reclaimed Land (02/03-08/2009*)

الوحدة : بالالف فدان



Agriculture الزراعـــــة

Unit: 000 Tons الوحدة : بالالف طن

Wheat 8.1 7977 7379 القمح

Barely -16.3 149 178 الشعير

Maize 6.8 7401 6930 الذرة الشامية

Sorghum 2.7 867 844 الذرة الرفيعة

Rice 5.5 7253 6877 الارز

Beans -17.8 352 428 الفول

Lentil -50.0 1 2 العدس

Linen ( Straw ) -5.4 87 92 آتان قش

Peanuts -4.1 209 218 الفول السوداني

Sesame -11.9 37 42 السمسم

Soya Beans 11.5 29 26 فول الصويا

Sunflower -27.6 21 29 عباد الشمس

Sugar Beet -6.0 5133 5458 بنجر السكر

Onions 12.3 2040 1817 البصل

Citrus 3.2 3233 3134 الموالح

 Fruits -3.3 10236 10582 الفاآهة (1)

 مصر فى أرقام 2010

(1)  Fruits include all sorts of it in addition to  
water melon, melon and nuts .

*2008

Egypt in Figures 2010
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(1) الفاآهة  تشمل جميع أنواع الفاآهة
بالاضافة الى البطيخ والشمام و النقل .

%
نسبة التغير

Change Rate

  إنتاج بعض الحاصلات الزراعية ( 2007- 2008)
Production of Some Agricultural Products (2007-2008)  

Type of Cropsالحاصلات الزراعية 2007

(1)



Agriculture الزراعـــــة

Unit: Ton الوحدة : بالطن

Sources
% التغير 

% 
Change

2008 2007 المصادر

Seas المياه البحرية

Mediterranean Sea 6.1 88882 83762 البحر المتوسط

Red Sea 0.8 47361 46986 البحر الأحمر

Total of Seas 4.2 136243 130748 جملة المياه البحرية
 Lakes البحيرات 

El-Manzala 26.3 46457 36783 المنزلة

El-Boroullos -10.3 52260 58291 البرلس

El-Bardwiel 14.1 5394 4729 البردويل

Edco -11.3 5891 6645 أدآـو

Port Foad Navigation lake -60.1 128 321 ملاحة بور فؤاد

Karoun 3.6 3184 3072 قارون

El-Rian Depression -3.3 2055 2126 منخفض الريان 

Maryott -1.4 4352 4413 مريوط

Lake Nasser 51.7 29713 19592 بحيرة ناصر

El-Morra & El Temsah lakes -6.6 4473 4788 البحيرات المره والتمساح

Toshka Flow  14.1 3184 2791 مفيض توشكـى

Natural water Flats -16.4 403 482 مسطحات مائية طبيعية

EL-Morra EL-Soghra  - 239  - المره الصغرى

Suez Canal  - 151  - قناة السويس

Total of Lakes 9.6 157884 144033 جملة البحيرات
Fresh Water -18.4 79688 97710 المياه العذبة
Fishlly Farms 5.7 665915 630216 المزارع السمكية
Rice Fields 426.4 27900 5300 حقول الارز

General Total 5.9 1067630 1008007 الأجمالى العام

Egypt in Figures 2010 مصر فى أرقام 2010

تقدير الأنتاج السمكى طبقا للمصدر (2008-2007)
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Estimated Fish Production By Source (2007-2008)



Agriculture الزراعـــــة

Unit: No. الوحدة : بالعدد
المحلى      الجملة المستورد
Total Local Imported

Cairo 28.9 323639 309288 14351 القاهرة
Alexandria 0.9 10632 10632  - الاسكندرية
Port-Said 2.2 24547 24538 9 بورسعيد
Suez 3.2 35468 15854 19614 السويس
Damietta 2.1 23240 23238 2 دمياط
Dakahlia 4.3 47653 47386 267 الدقهلية
Sharkia 3.5 39529 29491 10038 الشرقية
Kalyoubia 10.6 119240 102261 16979 القليوبية
Kafr-ElSheikh 2.9 32688 32503 185 آفر الشيخ
Gharbia 6.3 70672 70173 499 الغربية
Menoufia 7.0 77946 76483 1463 المنوفية
Behera 7.6 85579 79973 5606 البحيرة
Ismailia 0.3 3023 3005 18 الاسماعيلية
Giza 12.1 135637 128160 7477 الجيزة
Beni-Suef 0.4 4264 4183 81 بني سويف
Fayoum 0.2 2775 2771 4 الفيوم
Menia 4.8 53472 53191 281 المنيا
Asyout 0.7 8320 8233 87 أسيوط
Suhag 0.7 8391 8361 30 سوهاج
Qena 0.4 4814 4768 46 قنا
Aswan 0.2 2539 2387 152 أسوان
Luxor 0.1 778 778  - الاقصر
Red Sea 0.2 1876 1850 26 البحر الاحمر
El Wadi-El Gidid 0.1 877 875 2 الوادى الجديد
Matrouh 0.2 2004 1960 44 مطروح
North Sinai 0.03 331 328 3 شمال سيناء
South Sinai 0.03 321 312 9 جنوب سيناء
Total 100 1120255 1042982 77273 الاجمالي

Source: Ministry of Agriculture & Land Reclamation المصدر: وزارة الزراعة وإستصلاح الاراضى
Egypt in Figures 2010 مصر فى أرقام 2010
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المذبوحات المستوردة والمحلية بالمجازر طبقا للمحافظة  2009/08 (1 )
    Imported & Local Slaughtered Livestock By Gov. 08/2009 ( 1)                        

جمال وخنازير )  - ماعز - اغنام - جاموسى - بقرى - ثيران ) (1) المذبوحات تشتمل على
(1) Slaughtered livestock includes (bulls -cows-buffaloes-sheep-goats-camels & pigs)  

Governorate ٪المحافظة



Agriculture الزراعـــــة

2008 2007 2006 2005

787.8 750.4 758.1 766.8

355.6 329.6 332.9 342.4

35.4 28.9 24.9 33.6

80.8 85.3 85.1 85.1

10.6 8.4 8.8 10.2

0.6 0.5 0.5 0.7

3.2 3.4 3.0 3.3

24.5 21.6 21.2 25.0

198.9 192.2 199.5 190.5

78.2 80.5 82.2 76.0

106.5 104.1 104.6 107.9

16.6 16.9 16.3 14.9

11.1 12.1 11.2 14.4

78.8 75.1 77.1 78.6

59.1 44.9 45.7 52.1

15.3 16.6 16.2 15.4
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البقوليات

المحاصيل الزيتية

3 -  الإنتاج السمكى

البيض ( بالعدد )

 الألبان الخام

المحاصيل النشوية

Legumes

Nuts

White Meat لحوم الدواجن والطيور

Red Meat اللحوم الحمراء

النٌقل

Vegetables

2 - الإنتاج الحيوانى بدون 
بيض

1 - الإنتاج النباتي

الحبوب

1-Vegetative Production

Cereal

2-Animal Production 
     without eggs

نصيب الفرد من إستهلاك بعض المنتجات الغذائية (2008-2005)

Per Capita Consumption of Some Alimentary Products (2005-2008)

Itemالبيـــان

نصيب الفرد من الإستهلاك ( بالكجم)
Per Capita Consumption by 

(K.g.)

Starchy Foods

Sugary, Glucose & Honey المحاصيل السكرية 
والمحليات

Fruits

Oil Crops
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Onion & Garlic البصل و الثوم

الفاآهه

الخضر

3-Fish Production

Eggs ( By Number )

Dairy Prod.



Agriculture �”�ð�ð�ð�ð�ð�Ë�•��°�ß�•

Unit : % % : �“�ª�£�î�ß�•

Wheat 54.8 53.5 56.4 �¢�ä�Ø�ß�•

Maize 59.3 60.8 64.7 �”�ô�ã�Ž�¸�ß�• �“��¬�ß�•

Rice 104.8 130.4 126.5 �¯��û�•

Beans 28.8 51.6 43.2 �Ý�î�Ô�ß�•

Lentil 1.8 2.4 1.3 �±�ª�Ì�ß�•

Potatoes 180.7 113.1 115.4 �²�Ã�Ž�Ä�’�ß�•

Other Vegetables 101.0 100.5 100.5 �ï�®�§�÷�• �•�•�í�®�À�¨�ß�•

Citrus 118.9 110.2 110.7 �¢�ß�•�î�ä�ß�•

Other Fruits 102.8 100.7 100 �ï�®�§�÷�• �ê�Û�•�î�Ô�ß�•

Red Meat 67.2 73.9 74.2 �ï�•�®�ä�¤�ß�• �á�î�¤�à�ß�•

Chicken 105.0 99 89.7 �æ�Ÿ�•�í�ª�ß�• �á�î�¤�ß

Fresh Fish 94.3 82.3 82.8 �”�Ÿ�¯�Ž�Ä�ß�• �Ù�Ž�ä�³�÷�•

Eggs 82.5 100 100.2 �¾�ô�’�ß�•

Milk 100.0 100 100 �•�ô�à�¤�ß�• �æ�’�à�ß�•

Food Oil … 31.0 26.9 �á�Ž�Ì�Ä�ß�• �–�ó�¯

Margarine 98.9 98.3 97.2 �ò�Ë�Ž�è�¼�ß�• �ð�à�´�ä�ß�•

Sugar … … 94.3 �®�Ü�´�ß�•

Egypt in Figures 2010 2010 �á�Ž�×��ƒ �ð�Ó �®�¼�ã
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(2008/07 - 06/05 )  �”�ô�‹�•�¬�Ð�ß�• �Ê�à�´�ß�• �¾�Ì�’�ß �ò�—�•�¬�ß�• �ï�Ž�Ô�˜�Û�ù�•  �”�’�´�ç
Self-Sufficiency Percentage for Some 

  Alimentary Commodities ( 05/06 - 07/2008)

�”�ô�‹�•�¬�Ð�ß�• �Ê�à�´�ß�•
Alimentary 
Commodities 06/0507/0608/07
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